APPLICATION OF PATTERN SEARCH METHOD TO
ECONOMIC LOAD DISPATCH WITH VALVE POINT LOADING

Thesis is represented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SITI AISAH MD. SARI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most Beneficent and Merciful, with the deepest
gratefulness to Allah who has given me His blessing and this full of strength in order
to complete this final year project.

First and foremost, most honored gratitude to my project supervisor PM Bibi
Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for her guidelines, supervision and assistance
throughout this project.

Herein, I also would like to emphasize this thankfulness to my family members
especially my husband; for his precious advices, encouragement and continuous moral
supports for the completion of my study in UiTM. Special thanks to all my children
for their understanding and endurance for all this time.

Last but not least, I would like to dedicate this thankfulness to all my friends,
lecturers, and staffs that has been very Helpful during finishing this project in various

ways.

Siti Aisah Md. Sari

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Shah Alam, Selangor



ABSTRACT

This study presents the application of Pattern Search (PS) method in Economic
Dispatch (ED) problem: ED is used to optimize the fuel cost of electric energy while
at the same time allocate the demand between available generation unit. The
optimization of ED in power system is implemented through Optimization Toolbox in
Matlab and PS technique is used as solver. In this study, PS algorithm was developed
to give an optimal power output of generating unit and minimize the fuel cost. The
algorithm was tested on 3 generating unit systems and 13 generating unit systems.
The results obtained from the case study have been achieved using Matlab 7.8 and

then compared with the results reported in the literature.

i



TABLE OF CONTENT
CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVES
1.4 SCOPE OF WORK
1.5 THESIS ORGANIZATION

CHAPTER2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.2 DEFINITION OF ECONOMIC DISPATCH
2.3 ECONOMIC DISPATCH THEORY
2.4 THE VALVE POINT EFFECT
2.5 PATTERN SEARCH OVERVIEW
2.6 PATTERN SEARCH TERMINOLOGY
2.6.1  Patterns |
2.6.2 Meshes
2.6.3 Polling
2.64  Expanding and contracting Factor
2.7 PS METHOD PROCESS
2.7.1  Successful Poll
2.72  Unsuccessful Poll
2.7.3  Termination condition of PS Method

fii

PAGE

i

iii

vi

vii



CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
3.3 ED PROBLEM FORMULATION
3.3.1  Valve Point effect Formulation
3:4 DESCRIPTION OF ALGORITHM OF PS METHOD
3.5 DS TOOLBOX IN MATLAB
3.6 PATTERN SEARCH SOLVER

CHAPTER4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.2 INITIALIZE PARAMETER
4.3 TEST SYSTEM
4.4 SIMULATION RESULT
4.4.1 Casel: 3 Generating unit system
442  CaselIl: 13 Generating Unit System

CHAPTERS CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 CONCLUSION

5.2 RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A : Example of iterative history of 3 generating unit system.
APPENDIX B: Example of iterative history of 13 generating unit system.

APPENDIX C : Coding an objective function using PS
APPENDIX D : PS option setting

19
20
21
23
23
26
28

30
30
31
33
33
37

43
44

45

48
50
52
55



