## APPLICATION OF PATTERN SEARCH METHOD TO ECONOMIC LOAD DISPATCH WITH VALVE POINT LOADING

Thesis is represented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



SITI AISAH MD. SARI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the most Beneficent and Merciful, with the deepest gratefulness to Allah who has given me His blessing and this full of strength in order to complete this final year project.

First and foremost, most honored gratitude to my project supervisor PM Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for her guidelines, supervision and assistance throughout this project.

Herein, I also would like to emphasize this thankfulness to my family members especially my husband, for his precious advices, encouragement and continuous moral supports for the completion of my study in UiTM. Special thanks to all my children for their understanding and endurance for all this time.

Last but not least, I would like to dedicate this thankfulness to all my friends, lecturers, and staffs that has been very helpful during finishing this project in various ways.

Siti Aisah Md. Sari
Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Shah Alam, Selangor

## **ABSTRACT**

This study presents the application of Pattern Search (PS) method in Economic Dispatch (ED) problem. ED is used to optimize the fuel cost of electric energy while at the same time allocate the demand between available generation unit. The optimization of ED in power system is implemented through Optimization Toolbox in Matlab and PS technique is used as solver. In this study, PS algorithm was developed to give an optimal power output of generating unit and minimize the fuel cost. The algorithm was tested on 3 generating unit systems and 13 generating unit systems. The results obtained from the case study have been achieved using Matlab 7.8 and then compared with the results reported in the literature.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		i
ABSTRACT		ií
TABLE OF CONTENT		iii
LIST OF FIGURES		v.
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		vii
DIST OF THE	NE VIII I I I I	V AL
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1 INTRO	1	
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT		3
1.3 OBJECTIVES		3
1.4 SCOPE OF WORK		3
1.5 THES	IS ORGANIZATION	4
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 LITE	RATURE REVIEW	6
2.2 DEFINITION OF ECONOMIC DISPATCH		7
2.3 ECONOMIC DISPATCH THEORY		8
2.4 THE VALVE POINT EFFECT		9
2.5 PATTERN SEARCH OVERVIEW		11
2.6 PATTERN SEARCH TERMINOLOGY		12
2.6.1	Patterns	12.
2.6.2	Meshes	13
2.6.3	Polling	13
2.6.4	Expanding and contracting Factor	13
2.7 PS METHOD PROCESS		14
2.7.1	Successful Poll	14
2.7.2	Unsuccessful Poll	17
2.7.3	Termination condition of PS Method	18

<b>CHAPTER 3</b>	METHODOLOGY	
3.1 PROF	BLEM STATEMENT	19
3.2 RESE	EARCH DESIGN	20
3.3 ED P	ROBLEM FORMULATION	21
3.3.1	Valve Point effect Formulation	23
3.4 DESC	CRIPTION OF ALGORITHM OF PS METHOD	23
3.5 DS T	OOLBOX IN MATLAB	26
3.6 PATI	TERN SEARCH SOLVER	28
CHAPTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 RESU	JLT AND DISCUSSION	30
4.2 INITI	ALIZE PARAMETER	30
4.3 TEST	SYSTEM	31
4.4 SIMU	JLATION RESULT	33
4.4.1	Case I: 3 Generating unit system	33
4.4.2	Case II: 13 Generating Unit System	37
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 CON	CLUSION	43
5.2 REC	OMMENDATION	44
REFERENCI	ES	45
APPENDIX A	: Example of iterative history of 3 generating unit system.	48
APPENDIX B	: Example of iterative history of 13 generating unit system.	50
APPENDIX O	C: Coding an objective function using PS	52
APPENDIX D	: PS ontion setting	55